
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

31 October 2012 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 4) 

Residents’ Group 
( 1) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

Independent 
Residents’ Group 

( 1) 

Melvin Wallace 
(Chairman) 
Becky Bennett (Vice-
Chair) 
Eric Munday 
Roger Ramsey 
 

Ron Ower 
 

Pat Murray 
 

Jeffrey Tucker 
 

 
 
 

Trade Union Observers Admitted/Scheduled Bodies 
Representative 

(No Voting Rights) (2) (No Voting Rights) (1) 

John Giles, (Unison) 
Andy Hampshire, GMB 
 

  
 

  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
James Goodwin 01708 432432 

email: james.goodwin@havering.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Pensions Committee, 31 October 2012 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June, 30 August and 25 

September 2012 and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 WHISTLEBLOWING REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENSIONS ACT (Pages 11 - 16) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

6 REVIEW OF THE PENSION FUND ACTUARY SERVICES 1ST APRIL 2010 - 31ST 
MARCH 2012 (Pages 17 - 20) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 

7 REVIEW OF THE PENSION FUND CUSTODIAN (Pages 21 - 26) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

8 REVIEW OF INVESTMENT ADVISOR (Pages 27 - 32) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 
 
 



Pensions Committee, 31 October 2012 

 
 

 

9 RE
[...]
Regulator. These were put in place during 2005 and 
part of this was to undertake an annual review. This represents the annual 
review for the year up to 30 September 2012. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
  
Members note the results of the annual review and that no breaches have  been 
reported.  
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 
 

1. On the 6 April 2005 the whistle blowing requirements of the Pensions Act 2004 
came into force. This extended whistle blowing obligations to nearly 
 everyone connected with running a pension scheme, in particular trustees, 
 administering authorities (for the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)) 
 and employers. The Pensions Regulator then issued a code of practice (CP1) 
 that set out guidance on how to comply. 

 
 The basic requirement of this law was that nearly all persons who are involved 
with a pension scheme have a duty to report ‘as soon as reasonably 
 practicable’ to the Pensions Regulator where they have ‘reasonable cause to 
 believe’ that there has been a breach of law ‘relevant to the administration of 
 the scheme’ which is ‘likely to be of material significance to the Regulator’. The 
 code discusses each of these issues, in particular what the Regulator sees as 
 materially significant. 

 
 For administering authorities and employers, an initial requirement was to 
 establish procedures to identify any breaches, evaluate these breaches and, if 
 appropriate, report them to the Regulator. 
 
 Since the requirement came into force on the 5 April 2005, no possible 
 breaches have been reported to the Group Director of Finance and Commerce. 
 Consequently no reports have been made to the Regulator. 

Page 12



Pensions Committee, 31 October 2012 

 
 
 

 

 
2. The Code of Practice provided the following guidance: 
 
a)  There is a requirement to report breaches 
 

• Breaches of the law which affect pension schemes should be considered 
for reporting to the Pensions Regulator. 

 

• The decision whether to report requir
[...]
en met, 
a court or tribunal may take into account any relevant Codes of Practice. Section 
70 of the Pensions Act introduces specific requirements for whistleblowing on the 
persons specified in paragraph 2(b) above where the person has reasonable 
cause to believe that a duty which is relevant to the administration of the scheme 
in question and which is imposed by law has not been or is not being complied 
with and the failure is likely to be of material significance to the pensions 
Regulator. Failure to notify can result in a penalty of £5,000 (max) being imposed 
on an individual and £50,000 on a corporation. 

 
 It is therefore necessary for the Council to have in place certain procedures which 

draw this to the attention of those persons covered by the legislation and enable 
any report to be considered and, where appropriate, brought before the Pensions 
Regulator. 
 
Human Resources Implications and risks:  
 
The Council has a whistle blowing/confidential reporting policy which this 
procedure will complement. There is a need for staff to be informed of the 
requirements and what they should do if they become aware of a possible breach. 
The actions proposed should ensure that this is the case. The principles of whistle 
blowing will be adhered to in relation to anonymity. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
There are no equalities implications to this report 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
Pensions Regulator Code of Practice 

Page 16



 

 
PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE 
31 October 2012 

 

 

Subject Heading: 
 

REVIEW OF THE PENSION FUND 
ACTUARY SERVICES 1ST APRIL 2010 – 
31ST MARCH 2012 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Contact: Karen Balam 
Designation: Transactional Manager 
Telephone: (01708) 432271 
E-mail Address: 
Karen.balam@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

A review of the performance of the 
services provided by the Actuary 
demonstrates compliance against Myners 
principles 

Financial summary: 
 
 

Actuarial costs are met fr
[...]
ervice specification for the Actuarial Valuation 

Service and other actuarial services required.  Other actuarial services 
include: 

(a) meeting the requirements of FRS 17; 
(b) admission of new bodies to the fund, including recommended 

employer contributions and bond calculations; 
(c) providing actuarial factors to enable the calculation of early or ill 

health retirements; and 
(d) advice and the provision of up-to-date information on topical issues. 
 

Page 18



Pensions Committee, 31 October 2012 

 
 
 

 

6. Since April 2010 the Actuary has undertaken the following: 
(a) Completed the 2010 triennial actuarial valuation; 
(b) Attended the Pensions Committee and officer level meetings; 
(c) Provided data to the fund’s investment adviser in preparation for 

their Asset Liability modelling; 
(d) Provision of data for government departments; 
(e) Produced a revised Internal Dispute Resolution Process Guide and 

form; 
(f) Delivered Member training; and 
(g) Provided the calculation and provision of contribution rate 

assessments relating to the seven new Academies during 2011-12. 
 

7. Hymans have delivered all relevant services required during the period 1st 
April 2010 – 31st March 2012 in both a timely way and to a good quality. 

 
8. An area to be more thoroughly reviewed by officers is a more detailed 

understanding of the pricing for the provision of general Actuarial services that 
are requested from time to time, this it to ensure that the Pension Fund is fully 
obtaining the benefits of the contract. 

 
9. In conclusion, officers are very satisfied with the service that Hymans 

Robertson are providing. 
 
 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
  
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
Fees are charged for the time spent on services, taking into consideration the 
complexity of the services provided.  The triennial valuation attracts an additional 
agreed charge. 
 
The gross and net costs of the actuarial services are set out in the table be
[...]
f every individual    [x] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [] 

 

 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
 
This report reviews the annual performance of the Custodian, State Street, for the 
period April 2010 to March 2012. 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



Pensions Committee, 31 October 2012 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
 
It is recommended that the Committee notes the views of officers on the 
performance of the Custodian and makes any comment on the report which it 
considers appropriate (section 3 refers). 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Background 
 
1.1 At its meeting of 8th September 2004, Members were informed that following 
 a competitive tender process, State Street had been appointed via a 
 Chairman’s decision to provide an investment custodial service to the 
 Havering Pension Fund. State Street was appointed for the period from 31st 
 December 2004 until terminated by either party. The Council may terminate 
 this agreement by giving at least 28 days notice. The Custodian may 
 terminate the agreement by giving at least 90 days notice.  
 
1.2 During 2010/11 officers’s negotiated with State Street a new fee structure 

which became operational on the 1 August 2011. 
  
2. Review of the Custodian’s performance 
 
2.1 The Global Custodian State Street operate a wide range of functions. This 
 falls into two main categories: 

 

• Safe Keeping and Custody 

• Investment Accounting and Reporting. 
 

• Safe Keeping and Custody 
This refers to the maintenance of accurate records and certificates of the 
ownership of stock and ensuring that dividend income and other 
distributions are received appropriately. The Custodian also manages the 
tax position of the fund, claiming back any recoverable overseas withholding 
tax paid on dividends received and maintaining the tax records of the fund. 

 

• Investment Accounting and Reporting 
State Street produce accounting reports that are similar to those the 
investment managers produce for the fun
[...]
unting and Reporting functions to be 
sustained. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



Pensions Committee, 31 October 2012 

 
 
 

 

3. Conclusion 
 
3.1 Officers are satisfied with the safe keeping and custody functions provided 

by State Street custodians. 
   
3.2 Officers are pleased with the continued improvements made to the 

investment accounting and reporting functions. Officers will continue to 
monitor State Street to ensure that the level of improvement is sustained.  

 
3.3 A new fee schedule had been negotiated and in operation from 1 August 

2011.  
 

 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial Implications and risks:  
 
The cost of custodian services for the year to 31st March 2012 was £56,051 
(2010/11 £120,749). The reduction in fees is mainly attributable to not using an 
Active Global Fund Manager during 2011/12; no fees for custody or transaction 
costs were applicable. These costs are met from the Pension Fund. The costs 
cover transaction charges, administration costs and custody fees based on a pre 
agreed unit price applied to the value of the individual fund’s assets and each 
transaction. 
 
Legal Implications and risks:  
 
None arising directly 
 
Human Resources Implications and risks:  
 
None arising directly 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
There are no equalities implications to this report 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
Working papers held within Corporate Finance 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE 
31 October 2012 

 

  

Subject Heading:  REVIEW OF INVESTMENT ADVISOR  

CMT Lead: Andrew Blake Herbert 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Contact: Debbie Ford 
Designation: Pension Fund Accountant 
Telephone: (01708) 432569 
E-mail address: 
Debbie.ford@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

In line with Myner’s compliance statement 
policy number 4 recommendation on 
Performance measurement  

Financial summary: 
 
 

Investment Adviser fees are met from the 
Pension Fund  

 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [X] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [] 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report reviews the performance of the Investment Adviser, Hymans, since 
their appointment in April 2012. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
It is recommended that the Committee notes: - 
 
The views of officers on the performance of the Investment Adviser and makes any 
comment on the report which it considers appropriate. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 27



Pensions Committee, 31 October 2012 

 
 
 
: 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
 

1. Myner’s Principles number 2 on clear objectives recommends that the 
committee in setting out its overall objective for the fund should take proper 
advice and appoint advisors in open competition. 

 
2. At a Special Pensions meeting on 16th December 2011, the Pension 

Committee appointed Hymans Robertson to provide investment advisory 
services to the Havering Pension Fund following a competitive tender 
process. Hymans was appointed for the period commencing on the 1st April 
2012.  The contract is to run from 1st April 2012 until 31st March 2017 unless 
terminated or extended by the Council in accordance with the terms of the 
contract. 

3. Members have adopted the procedure to undertake an annual assessment 
of the Investment Adviser which is in line with Myner’s Principle number 4 on 
performance measurement.  

 
 
4. REVIEW OF THE INVESTMENT ADVISER’S PERFORMANCE 

 
5. Hymans has been the Fund’s advisors since April 2006. A change to the 

individual adviser who was assigned to the Havering Pension Fund took 
place shortly before the new contract was awarded and this arrangement 
has continued after the contract commenced.  

 
6. The advice services provided by Hymans since their appointment were 

generally in relation to the core service which includes quarterly monitoring 
reports, attendance at Pensions Committee and providing questions for 
officer meetings with fund managers.   

 
7. The investment advisers, together with officers also developed a cash flow 

management policy.  
 

8. In addition to the above services, the Investment Adviser has began, 
together with the Pensions Committee started an investment strategy 
review. The Investment Advisers have updated their modelling to take 
account of the 2012 valuation data and this will form the basis of the review. 
Advice, support and training at forthcoming investment strategy review 
meetings will be delivered during the review process.  

 
9. A set of criteria was defined as part of the investment advice tender 

specification and these are outlined below: 
 

• Attendance at Committee Meetings 

Page 28



Pensions Committee, 31 October 2012 

 
 
 

• Investment Advice 

o Setting Investment Strategy 

o Investment Management structure 

o Appointing an investment Manager 

o Monitoring an investment Manager 

o Other responsibilities (advising on statement of investment principles, 
custody, setting investment guidelines etc.) 

• The value they will/could add to the decision making process  

• The level of Pro-Activity expected from the adviser 

• Support arrangements 

 
10. In addition, included within the tender documentation officers selected other 

criteria which the advisors should be assessed against, as they are essential 
in a service such as investment advice, as: 

 

• Communications and advice are clear, timely, accurate, challenging and 
comprehensive 

• Provision of advice to officers and members include comprehensive 
options and is encouraged to test the alternatives to decisions being 
made 

• A partnership approach to reaching investment decisions  
 

11. The Investment Adviser’s performance has been reviewed using the above 
criteria; the results of the review of performance since inception of the new 
contract are set out in the following table and have been discussed with the 
adviser:  

 
 

CRITERIA ASSESSMENT 

Attendance at Pensions 
Committee Meetings 

Investment adviser has attended each Pension 
Committee as required 

Investment Advice  It is important that the Pensions Committee and 
officers receive expert advice on investment 
issues and how they affect the Local Government 
Pension Scheme.   
Every quarter the Investment Advisers produce a 
monitoring report which covers the performance 
of the Investment Managers and attend Pensions 
Committee meetings to discuss performance 
issues. The adviser has provided valuable advice 
and guidance at the meetings. 
 
Training on overall objective and the importance 
of periodic review of the investment strategy has 

Page 29



Pensions Committee, 31 October 2012 

 
 
 

CRITERIA ASSESSMENT 

been delivered. Following a modelling exercise 
using 2010 data on the level of liabilities the 
adviser is in the early stages of proposing options 
to take forward the management structure and 
benchmarks as part of the Investment Strategy 
Review.  
 
The adviser has also provided useful information 
and advice to officers and provided questions for 
the officer meetings with the Fund Managers. 
 

The value they will/could 
add to the decision making 
process 

The advisers are expected to add value through 
their input to the development of the Fund’s 
investment strategy and in the selection of 
individual managers. Value has been added to 
the investment strategy process by helping to 
develop a process for managing cash flow.  
 

The level of pro-activity 
expected from the Adviser 

The Investment Advisers have taken an active 
role at Pension Committee meetings and on 
behalf of the committee have challenged the fund 
managers on their performance and strategies.  

Support arrangements The support arrangements in place are good.  
  

Communications The communication with the Adviser is good.  
Reports are well structured and easy to 
understand.   

Partnership Approach The advisor has close working relationships to 
the fund’s actuary which helps the understanding 
of the implications of different strategies on the 
fund. The adviser is working in partnership with 
the committee to progress the investment 
strategy review. 

 
 

 
12. Conclusion 

 
As we are only six months into the new contract officers are satisfied with the 
service provided by Hymans and have confidence in the advice being given.  

 
 

13. Cost of the Service 
 
At the time of writing this report the cost of Investment Adviser services since 1 
April 2012 was £37,440 (includes investment strategy review costs)  

 
  

Page 30



Pensions Committee, 31 October 2012 

 
 
 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
There are no financial implications or risks arising directly from this report. The 
costs of the Investment Adviser are met from the Pension Fund. 
 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
None arise from this report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
None arise from this report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
None arise from this report. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Background Papers List 
Specification for the Advice to the London Borough of Havering Pension Fund 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE 
31 October 2012 

 

  

Subject Heading:  REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE 
COMPLIANCE STATEMENT    

CMT Lead: Andrew Blake Herbert 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Contact: Debbie Ford 
Designation: Pension Fund Accountant 
Telephone: (01708) 432569 
E-mail address: 
Debbie.ford@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Regulation 31 of the LGPS 
(Administration) Regulations 2008 
requires an administrative authority to 
keep this document under review  

Financial summary: 
 
 

No financial implica
[...]
o see where 
and how future improvements can be made. This consultation closed on the 
30 September 09 but no further guidance has been issued.   

  
d) The Governance Compliance statement has been updated annually since its 

first publication. 
 
3. Key points for the committee to consider: 
 

a) Appendix A sets out the authority’s position on compliance against the set 
of best practice principles. 

 
Listed below are the areas where the authority is currently not fully 
compliant. It should be noted that the authority does not have to be 
fully compliant but where it is not the authority has to state why. 

Page 34



Pensions Committee, 31 October 2012 

 
 
 

 
i) Principle B Representation Item (a) (iii) – To meet the required 

standards all stakeholders are afforded the opportunity to be 
represented by, where appropriate, appointing independent 
observers. Members have previously considered whether or not to 
employ the services of an independent professional observer to 
participate in the governance arrangements and decided against it on 
the basis that the current monitoring arrangements are sufficient for 
the size of the fund. 

 
 

ii) Other changes – please refer to Appendix A. Track changes version 
highlights where some wording has been changed. These changes 
reflect amendments made to the constitution in March 2012 and the 
new committee members 

 
The compliance statement will be amended as necessary after the 
committee and will be published on the Council’s website. The updated 
version will also be included in the 2011/12 Pension Fund Annual Report. 
 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. The review of 
the Governance Compliance Statement will ensure that the London Borough of 
Havering as the administering authority is compliant with regulations.  
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
None arise from this report. 
 
Human Resources i
[...]
n
c
il’

s
 w

e
b
s
it
e

 a
n
d
 c

o
m

m
e
n
ts

 a
re

 i
n

v
it
e

d
 f

ro
m

 
s
ta

k
e
h
o

ld
e
rs

. 

S
e
c
ti
o
n

 8
 o

f 
th

e
 G

o
v
e
rn

a
n
c
e
 C

o
m

p
lia

n
c
e
 S

ta
te

m
e
n
t 

re
fe

rs
. 

Page 46



 

 
PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE 
31 October 2012 

 

  

Subject Heading:  PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT –
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012  

CMT Lead: Andrew Blake Herbert 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Contact: Debbie Ford 
Designation: Pension Fund Accountant 
Telephone: (01708) 432569 
E-mail address: 
Debbie.ford@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Regulation 34 of the LGPS 
(Administration) Regulations 2008 
requires an administrative authority to 
publish an annual report.  

Financial summary: 
 
 

Audit fees of £35,000. 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [X] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [] 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report includes the Pension Fund Annual Report 2011/12 which has been 
prepared in accordance with Regulation 34 of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008.   
 
 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 47



Pensions Committee, 31 October 2012 

 
 
 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 

1. The committee agree the 2011-2012 Pension Fund Annual Report. 
 

2. The committee agree the Pension Fund Annual Report will be published 
electronically. 

 
3. That the chairman and the Director of Finance and Commerce formally sign 

off the annual report. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
1. The LGPS (Administration) Regulations 2008 Regulation 34 states that an 

administrating authority must, in relation to each year beginning on 1st April 
2008 and each subsequent year prepare a document (‘the pension fund 
annual report’). The 
[...]
ittee interviewed Global Equity Managers and 
appointed Baillie Gifford, who commenced trading in April 2012.

- 14 - 

Page 64



The Fund managers and the market value of assets under their management at the 31
st
 March 

2012 were as follows: 

Manager Mandate Value
£’000

Proportion of Total 
Fund

%

Standard Life Active UK Equities 90,178 22.4

Royal London Active Investment Grade 
Bonds

104,182 25.9

UBS Active Property 26,654 6.6

Ruffer Absolute Return 39,146 9.8

State Street Global 
Assets 

Passive UK/Global Equities 142,116 35.3

Alliance Bernstein Active Global Equities 21 0.0

Baillie Gifford Active Global Equities 0 0.0

Other 22 0.0

Total Fund 402,319 100.00

The Fund uses the services of State Street Bank who are the Fund’s appointed custodians. They 
operate a wide range of services but are mainly responsible for the safekeeping and custody of the 
Fund assets and are responsible for Investment Accounting and Reporting. They ensure that 
accurate records and certificates of the ownership of stock are maintained and ensure that dividend 
income and other distributions are received appropriately. They also keep a record of the book 
costs in the various asset classes and provide a market valuation of the Fund. It is State Street’s 
records that are used to produce the Fund’s accounts. 

The Fund subscribes to the CIPFA Pensions Network, which aims to support pension practitioners 
and is dedicated to pension fund bodies, offering services in relation to investment, audit, 
accounting, administration and governance. 

Fund Manager Performance is reported to the Pensions Committee on a quarterly basis. Managers 
are required to present at the Pensions Committee every six months. On alternate quarters Fund 
managers meet with officers for a formal monitoring meeting. The exception to this procedure is the 
Multi Asset (Ruffer) and the passive equity (SSGa) managers who will attend two meetings per 
year, one with officers and one with the Pensions C
[...]
WHISTLEBLOWING REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENSIONS ACT
	6 REVIEW OF THE PENSION FUND ACTUARY SERVICES 1ST APRIL 2010 - 31ST MARCH 2012
	7 REVIEW OF THE PENSION FUND CUSTODIAN
	8 REVIEW OF INVESTMENT ADVISOR
	9 REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT
	Item 8 - Governance Compliance Statement

	10 PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT -YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012
	Item 9 - Annual Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
31 October 2012 (7.30  - 8.05 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Melvin Wallace (Chairman), Becky Bennett (Vice-
Chair), Eric Munday and Roger Ramsey 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Clarence Barrett (In place of Ron Ower) 
 

Trade Union Observer 
 

Andy Hampshire 
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Pat Murray, Ron Ower and 
Jeffrey Tucker and of John Giles Trade Union Observer. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
13 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 27 June, 30 August 
and 25 September, including the exempt minutes for the meeting held on 27 
June 2012, were agreed as a correct record, subject to the addition of 
Councillor Munday’s apologies for the meeting held on 27 June 2012, and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

14 WHISTLEBLOWING REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENSIONS ACT  
 
Since April 2005 the Committee had been advised annually of any breaches 
of the law ‘relevant to the administration of the pension scheme’. Each year 
the Group Director of Finance and Commerce undertook a review of the 
procedures in place to facilitate the reporting of any breaches. 
 
The Committee noted that there was no need to amend the existing 
procedures, nor had there been any breaches in the last 12 months. 
 

15 REVIEW OF THE PENSION FUND ACTUARY SERVICES 1ST APRIL 
2010 - 31ST MARCH 2012  
 
The Committee were advised that Hymans Robertson had been appointed 
as the Pension Fund Actuaries with effect from 1 April 2010. This was the 
first review of their performance. Since April 2010 the Actuaries had 
undertaken the following: 



Pensions Committee, 31 October 2012 

 
 

 

 
(a) Completed the 2010 triennial actuarial valuation; 
(b) Attended the Pensions Committee and officer level meetings; 
(c) Provided data to the fund’s investment adviser in preparation for 

their Asset Liability modelling; 
(d) Provided data for government departments; 
(e) Produced a revised Internal Dispute Resolution Process Guide 

and form; 
(f) Delivered Member training; and 
(g) Provided the calculation and provision of contribution rate 

assessments relating to the seven new Academies during 2011-
12. 

 
Officers advised the Committee that Hymans had delivered all relevant 
services in both a timely way and to a good quality. 
 
The Committee asked whether the cost of providing the calculation and 
provision of contribution rate assessments for the seven new Academies 
during 2011-12 could be recovered from the Academies. Officers were 
asked to look into the position and advise members of the outcome. 
 
The Committee noted the views of officers and that in future they would 
receive annual reviews of the Actuaries’ performance. 
 
 

16 REVIEW OF THE PENSION FUND CUSTODIAN  
 
Officers had undertaken an annual review of the performance of the 
Pension Fund’s Custodian - State Street, for the period April 2011 to March 
2012.  The Global Custodian - State Street operated a wide range of 
functions. These fell into two main categories: 
 

 Safe Keeping and Custody, and 

 Investment Accounting and Reporting. 
 
State Street was required to maintain accurate records and certificates of 
the ownership of stock, and ensuring that dividend income and other 
distributions were received appropriately. They were also responsible for 
producing accounting records, which were considered to be the master 
records and used for accounting purposes. The reports were produced in a 
format to meet the needs of the Statement of Recommended Practice.  
 
Officers advised the Committee that they were satisfied with the service 
provided by State Street and were pleased with the continued 
improvements made to the investment accounting and reporting functions. 
 
 
 
 
 



Pensions Committee, 31 October 2012 

 
 

 

 
Attention was drawn to the reduction in fees from £120,749 in 2010/11 to 
£56,051 in 2011/12. Officers explained that this was mainly attributable to 
not using an Active Global Fund Manager during 2011/12, and no fees for 
custody or transaction charges. 
 
The Committee noted the report and asked officers to provide further 
details on the reduction in fees. 
 

17 REVIEW OF INVESTMENT ADVISOR  
 
The Committee considered their first review of the performance of the 
Investment Adviser, Hymans since their appointment in April 2012. Although 
Hymans has been the Fund’s advisors since April 2006 they had changed 
the individual advisor who is assigned to the Council’s Pension Fund just 
before being awarded the new contract.  
 
When the new contract was awarded a set of criteria was defined as part of 
the specification. These were: 
 

 Attendance at Committee Meetings 

 Investment Advice 

o Setting Investment Strategy 

o Investment Management structure 

o Appointing an investment Manager 

o Monitoring an investment Manager 

o Other responsibilities (advising on statement of investment 
principles, custody, setting investment guidelines etc.) 

 The value they will/could add to the decision making process  

 The level of Pro-Activity expected from the adviser 

 Support arrangements 

 

In addition officers had selected other criteria against which the advisors 
should be assessed against. They were: 
 

 Communications and advice are clear, timely, accurate, 
challenging and comprehensive 

 Provision of advice to officers and members include 
comprehensive options and is encouraged to test the alternatives 
to decisions being made 

 A partnership approach to reaching investment decisions  
 
 
 



Pensions Committee, 31 October 2012 

 
 

 

 
Officers informed the Committee that Hymans were fulfilling all these 
criteria.  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

18 REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT  
 
Each year the Council as administering authority had a duty to review the 
Pension Fund’s Governance Compliance Statement. The committee gave 
consideration to the following key points: 
 
Listed below are the areas where the authority was currently not fully 
compliant. The Committee were informed that the authority did not have to 
be fully compliant but where it was not the authority had to state why. 
 

 Principle B Representation Item (a) (iii) – To meet the required 
standards all stakeholders were afforded the opportunity to be 
represented by, where appropriate, appointing independent 
observers. Members had previously considered whether or not to 
employ the services of an independent professional observer to 
participate in the governance arrangements and had decided against 
it on the basis that the current monitoring arrangements were 
sufficient for the size of the fund. They did not see any reason to 
change this decision. 

 
Having considered the report and noted the tracked changes to the 
Governance Compliance Statement the Committee approved the 
Statement as submitted. 
 
 

19 PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT -YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the Pension Fund Annual report for 
the year ended 30th April 2012. The Committee questioned officers about 
inter alia, the performance indicators, especially those relating to the 
percentage of ‘Transfers In’ actuals processed within 15 days which were 
well below the target. The Group Director Finance and Commerce agreed to 
provide Members with an explanation for this figure. In addition officers were 
asked for explanations around the issue of cash flow and it was agreed 
these would be provided following the meeting. Similarly questions were 
asked about the relationship between Foreign Exchange Profits/(Losses) 
and derivatives. Again officers agreed to provide the required information 
following the meeting.  
 
The Committee looked carefully at the assumptions made in the Actuarial 
valuation and given the current extraordinary financial situation asked that 
the actuaries be asked to review their assumptions, specifically regarding 
future pay increases. 
 



Pensions Committee, 31 October 2012 

 
 

 

The Committee agreed: 
1. the 2011/12 Pension Fund Annual Report; 
2. that the Pension Fund Annual Report be published electronically; and 
3. to authorise the Chairman and Group Director of Finance and 

Commerce to formally sign off the Annual Report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


